
Meeting contact Dianne Scambler or email dscambler@southribble.gov.uk

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 3RD JUNE, 2019, 6.00 PM

WHEEL ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Appointment of Chair an Vice Chair

Councillor Paul Foster will take the Chair of the Shared 
Services Joint Committee for 2019/20.

Councillor Alistair Bradley will take the Vice Chair of the 
Shared Services Joint Committee for 2019/20.

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

Held on Thursday, 7 February 2019 to be signed as a correct 
record.

4 Declarations of Any Interests

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
pecuniary interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the 
meeting. Normally you should leave the room before the 
business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have the 
same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and 
then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter.

5 Shared Financial Assurance Business Plan 2019/20 (Pages 7 - 34)

Report of Director of Policy and Governance (Chorley 
Council) attached.

6 Shared Financial Service Staffing Review and Update 
and Proposals

Report of the Director of Policy and Governance (Chorley 
Council) to follow.

Public Document Pack



7 Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the 
following items of business on the ground that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).

8 Extending Shared Services - C.Co Report (Pages 35 - 62)

Report of the Director of Policy and Governance (Chorley 
Council) attached.

Gary Hall
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
Councillors A Bradley (Chair), Paul Foster (Vice-Chair), Matthew Tomlinson, 
Colin Clark, Margaret Smith, D C Shaw, M Boardman, Margaret France, P Wilson 
and G Dunn

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Monday, 9 September 2019 - Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Shared Services Joint Committee Thursday 7 February 2019

MINUTES OF SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Thursday, 7 February 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors A Bradley (Chair), Colin Clark (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Foster, Margaret Smith, Matthew Tomlinson, A Cullens, 
A Morwood, P Wilson and G Dunn

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Tim Povall (Deputy Chief 
Executive of Resources and Transformation (Section 151 
Officer)), Heather McManus (Chief Executive), Janice Bamber 
(Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services) and Dianne 
Scambler (Governance and Member Services Team Leader)

1 Apologies for Absence

An apology was received from Councillor Susan Snape.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting

RESOLVED (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Shared Services Joint Committee be confirmed as a correct 
record for signing by the Chair.

3 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of any interests.

4 Financial and Assurance Shared Services Annual Accounts 2017-18

The Committee considered a report that contained the Accounting Statements and 
associated Governance and Internal Audit Statements for the year ending 31 March 
2018 in preparation for the “light touch” audit inspection to be undertaken, the results 
of which to be reported at this meeting.

The outturn position for Financial and Assurance Shared Services was £1.604 
million which represented an underspend of £0.051 million against the partnership 
budget.

A table provided within the report showed the variances between the budget and 
outturn positions with all showing either under budget or within tolerance.

RESOLVED (Unanimously)

Approval of the 2017-18 Accounting Statements contained within the report.

5 Inspection of the Financial and Assurance Shared Services Annual 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

Shared Services Joint Committee Thursday 7 February 2019

Statements 2017/18

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services (Audit and Risk) presented a report 
that provided the committee with the results of the Internal Inspection undertaken by 
Internal Audit on the Financial and Assurance Shared Services year-end financial 
statements for 2017/18.

Internal Audit had formed the opinion that the information extracted from the financial 
system had been correctly presented in the year-end financial statements for 
2017/18 and that the processes in place provided Full Assurance in regard to the 
control environment. It was also confirmed that Shared Services partnership charges 
have been raised and apportioned appropriately.

The Shared Services partnership’s gross expenditure of £1.58m had also been 
reported accurately in the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts.

RESOLVED (Unanimously)

That the findings in the report be noted.

6 Joint Procurement Strategy 2015-18 Performance Report and Proposals 
for 3 year Joint Procurement Strategy

The Chief Executive (Chorley Council) and Deputy Chief Executive for Resources 
and Transformation (Section 151 Officer) South Ribble Borough Council)) presented 
a report that set out the performance achieved against the 2015 – 2018 Chorley and 
South Ribble Borough Councils Joint Procurement Strategy (JPS), that included 
recommendations for a new refreshed JPS commencing on 1 April 2019 for 
discussion.

Recommendations for the revised Strategy had been delayed pending publication of 
the new draft 2018 National Procurement Strategy and also to provide for, senior 
management and structure changes.

The new 3 year Joint Procurement Strategy will build on the success of the previous 
Strategy with a recognition that Councils continue to operate in a very challenging 
financial environment. The new JPS is presented in a more simple, visual format 
which is easier to read and has a more immediate impact, clearly showing corporate 
priorities, joint procurement priorities and clear links to the new National 
Procurement Strategy themes which are central to the success of its delivery.

Members were provided with assurance that once adopted, an Action Plan, 
containing a detailed implementation programme, for the new 3 year Joint 
Procurement Strategy would be developed and bought back to Committee.

It was also noted that procurement could be enormously effected by changes to 
European law and that Members asked for both Councils to consider what action 
would be taken to mitigate any risks for those projects that could be effected by EU 
procurement levels.

Members of the Committee also asked if further consideration could be given to the 
tendering process around the use of local suppliers and services.

Page 4



3

Shared Services Joint Committee Thursday 7 February 2019

It was also agreed to remove Action 24 of the 2015-18 JPS from the newly refreshed 
JPS. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously) 

1. That the Shared Services Joint Committee note the progress made against 
the Joint procurement Strategy 2015-18.

2. That the new proposed refreshed Joint Procurement Strategy 2019 – 2022 be 
presented to the Cabinets of both Chorley Council and South Ribble Borough 
Council for approval and implementation.

7 Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded for the remaining item of 
business due to the disclosure of exempt information under Paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act.

8 Shared Services Update

The Chief Executive of Chorley Council, Gary Hall and Chief Executive of South 
Ribble Borough Council, Heather McManus, provided the Committee with an update 
on the Shared Services Management arrangements.

The Committee also received an update on the work of the Internal Audit Service, 
with details provided on measures taken to ensure the delivery of the Shared 
Services Audit Plan for 2018/19.

RESOLVED (Unanimously)

That the update be noted.

Chair Date

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

      Shared Services Joint Committee 3 June 2019
September 2017

TITLE REPORT OF
SHARED FINANCIAL AND ASSURANCE SERVICES BUSINESS 
PLANS 2019/20 Rebecca Huddleston

Is this report confidential? NO

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1. To present the 2019/20 shared financial and assurance service business plan for approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. To approve the business plan for 2019/20

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

3. The report relates to South Ribble’s Corporate Priority for excellence and financial 
sustainability and Chorley Councils’ priority to be an ambitious Council that does more to meet 
the needs of residents and the local area.

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4. Shared Financial and Assurance Services was established in 2009 following the development 
of a shared service agreement between Chorley and South Ribble Borough Council.

5. Each year shared financial and assurance services produce a service plan setting out what the 
key objectives are for each service, what has been achieved over the previous year and what 
the key pieces of work are for the year ahead, over and above business as usual. Performance 
indicators, risk and resources also form part of the business plan. 

6. The development of the plans has been led by the relevant service managers who have 
engaged staff in the process.

BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING

7. Monitoring reports will be presented to the joint committee over the course of the year, to keep 
the committee informed of progress against the plan.

COMMENTS OF CHORLEY’S AND SOUTH RIBBLE’S DEPUTY STATUTORY FINANCE 
OFFICERS

Report Author: Telephone: Date:

Rebecca Huddleston 01257 515779 24/05/19

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

Page 9



1 
 

Corporate Priorities 

 

 

 

 

Shared Financial Services - Service priorities for 2019/20  
➢ Provide high quality and best practice financial and procurement services to 

both councils 

 

➢ Ensure both councils update and remain compliant with financial and 

procurement regulatory requirements as well as both of the councils’ financial 

and contracts procedure rules. 
 

➢ Ensure the team remains focussed, motivated and sufficiently skilled during any 

period of transition and beyond 

 

➢ Support the financial planning process 

 

➢ Undertaking a review of the current shared services arrangements and making 

recommendations to both councils seeking to identify: 

• where appropriate, cost savings in service delivery 

• areas for improvement and change to improve the efficiency and 

effectiveness of the functions 

• changes that would ensure the services are best placed to support the 

expansion of shared services 
 

Structure Chart 

 

 

CFO 

(CBC)

Director Policy & 
Governance 

(CBC)

Interim Financial 
Services Manager

(CBC)

Procurement

(CBC & SRBC)

Systems & Exchequer

(CBC & SRBC)

FInancial Accounts

(CBC & SRBC)

Management Accounts

(CBC)

Principal Management 
Accountant

(SRBC)

Management Accounts 

(SRBC)

CFO 

(SRBC) 

 

Chorley Borough Council  

 

An Ambitious Council that does more to meet  

the needs of its residents and the local area 

 

South Ribble Borough Council  

Excellence and financial 

sustainability 

 

Shared 

Assurance 

 

Page 10



2 
 

Shared Assurance Services - Service priorities for 2019/20  
➢ Provide both Councils with a high quality independent, objective assurance & 

consulting services in order to add value and improve the operations of the 

Councils; 
 

➢ Provide assurance to Members, officers and the Councils’ stakeholders (partners, 

Council Tax payers, business etc.) that services are being delivered effectively, 

efficiently and economically and in a way that adds value to each organisation; 
 

➢ Support both Councils in the accomplishment of their individual objectives by 

taking a systematic disciplined approach to evaluating & improving the 

effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes within 

both Councils and support Councils in the achievement of services key 

objectives and outcomes; 
 

➢ Develop risk aware cultures at each Council that enables services to make 

informed decisions, support services in the assessment of the impact of risks and 

ensure that adequate arrangements are in place to mitigate risks as appropriate; 

 

➢ Support both Councils in ensuring effective processes and systems are in place to 

minimise waste, prevent and detect fraud and ensure the achievement of value 

for money; 

 

➢ Lead and support both Councils in ensuring processes and procedures are in 

place to fulfil their Emergency Planning obligations under the Civil Contingency 

Act; 

 

➢ Support the development and maintenance of both Councils’ Business 

Continuity arrangements; 

 

➢ Ensure both Councils have appropriate Insurance coverage for all liabilities; 

 

➢ Undertaking a review of the current shared assurance services arrangements 

and make recommendations to both councils seeking to identify: 

• appropriate resources to ensure resilience and capacity in the provision 

of services; 

• areas for improvement and change to improve the efficiency and 

effectiveness of the functions; 

• changes that would ensure the services are best placed to support the 

expansion of shared services. 

Page 11



3 
 

The shared financial services team can be broadly split into four areas. These areas all support the other and staff resources are shared during 

busier periods, for example during the closure o
[...]
o both council’s transformation programme including 

support for major capital projects  

• Providing the financial support for the City Deal arrangements between South Ribble, 

Lancashire County Council and Preston City Council. 

• Development & implementation of on-line establishment variation control process 

(SRBC) 

• Corporate reporting – introduction of projected outturn forecasts in quarterly budget 

monitoring reports (SRBC) 

• Supported the successful application for the Lancashire Business Rates 75% Pilot 

bid  

• Review and refresh of financial procedure rules (SRBC) 

• Created a new Capital Strategy report for both council’s outlining the ambition of both 

council’s future capital expenditure 

• Provided financial support and evaluation of tenders in the successful tender of 

Chorley Council’s waste contract resulting in a £1m+ saving 

 

Internal Audit 

• Retention of the ISO 9001 Quality Standard for Internal Audit 

• Continued achievement of compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

• Support for the Annual Governance Statement & continuing action plan 

• Achievement of audit plans 

• Further embedding the Risk Based Audit Approach 

• Improvements in service delivery and processes 

 

Risk Management 

• Further embedding the GRACE Risk Management System 

• Undertaken a review of risk registers at both Council’s and provided an action plan 

• Undertaken further training for Project Leads at South Ribble Council, the same 

training to be provided at Chorley if required 

• Further embedding of the risk management framework at both Councils 

 

 

Page 16



8 
 

Insurance 

• Renewal of Insurance policies Long Term Agreement going into the 3rd year of 3 plus 

2 

• Negotiated favourable rates in respect of extension of the Long Term Agreement 

• Ensured risk assessments and relevant documents are submitted in regard to Events 

in order to ensure appropriate cover is in place 

 

Emergency Planning / Business Continuity 

• Maintained and updated relevant plans throughout the year 

• Worked as part of the South Cluster Group in regard to the Local Authority Security 

Review Group and provided reports to each Council’s Management Teams in regard 

to the identification of vulnerable areas, that could be subject to potential terrorist 

attacks 

• Reviewed and updated the rota in regard to the strategic duty officers at South Ribble 

• Provided training for strategic duty officers as and when required 

• Taken part in LRF events 

• Participated in the Strategic LRF / Brexit  group 

• Compiled risk registers relating to the impact of a no deal Brexit on Local Authority’s 

 

  

Page 17



9 
 

Shared Financial Services Service Priorities 2019/20 
The following service priorities outline what the service hopes to deliver in 2019/20 over and above ‘business as usual’ outcomes 

Procurement 

 
Project / task 

 

 
Lead 

Officer(s) 
 

Start 
Date 

Finish 
Date 

 
Actions 

 
Outcomes and success measures 

Develop a procurement 
training programme on the 
councils’ e-learning platform  
 

Janet 
Hinds 

Aug 
2019  

Dec  
2019 

Research and training on e-learning platform 
Identify resource and appoint external support if 
required 
Consult with colleagues and identify key 
requirements 
Draft and build training on e-platform 
Consult and test  

Procurement training available and 
ready to implement on e-platform 

Develop and implement a 
Social Value Policy By April 
2020 

Janet 
Hinds 

Sep 
2019 

Apr  
2020 

Research best practice 
Consult and draft outline policy 
Seek feedback and refine 
Submit for approval 
 

Social Value Policy developed and 
implemented 

Subject to resources 
including IT priorities and 
staff availability, develop and 
implement a simple contract 
management system, 
building on work already 
started at SRBC, and yet to 
commence at CBC 

Janet 
Hinds 

Apr 
2019 

SRBC: 
July 2019  
 
CBC: Apr 
2020  

Complete testing and d
[...]
des an 
opportunity to share benchmarking information and 
pool resources to complete an identical project 
 
Review, benchmark and model the impact of 
potential changes to fees and charges. 
 
Approve changes with senior management teams 
and brief members for approval. 

Review of all current fees and charges 
 
Reports to Exe Cabinets Jan 2020 
 
Updated fees and charges register 

Create monthly 
staffing costs reports 

Dave  
Bond 

 
James 

McNulty 

Jul 
2019 

Dec 
2020 

Agree requirements of the report 
 
Agree format of the report 
 
Test the new format with budget managers 
 
Implement final version of report 

Identical processes for generating 
reports 
 
Identical reports for both councils 
 
Positive feedback from service 
managers 
 

Change cost centre 
and detail code 
hierarchy 

Dave  
Bond 

 
James 

McNulty 

Jun 
2019 

Sep 
2020 

Review current cost centre structure including cost 
centre managers/budget holders 
 
Review and amend detail code hierarchy    
 
Change cost centre hierarchy to match revised 
council staffing structures 
 

Cost centre hierarchy matches both 
council’s structures 
 
More efficient processing of purchase 
orders and invoices 
 
Better analysis of income and 
expenditure totals directly from the 
system 
 

Investigate the 
procurement of a 
new finance system 
and HR system 

Jane 
Blundell 

 
James 

Thomson 

Aug 
2019 

Mar 
2020 

Define what is required from a new system 
 
Procure advisors to soft market test the possibilities 
for both councils 
 
Report to respective senior teams 
 

Alignment of processes at both councils 
 
Possible sharing of systems with other 
councils 

P
age 25



17 
 

Resource project if the plan is to changes systems 
 
Create project and procurement plan 

Investigate the 
possible 
procurement of a 
joint valuations 
contract 
 

Jane 
Blundell 

 
James 

Thomson 

Aug 
2019 

Jan 
2020 

Review current requirements with Property and 
Insurance services  
 
Write draft
[...]
orts 100% 

SFS 03 
Year end statutory accounts to contain no material errors and have an unqualified 
audit opinion 

 

SFS 04 Compliance with The Prudential Code 100% 

SFS 05 Statutory Grant Claims and Returns to be submitted on time 100% 

SFS 07 Supplier Payment within 30 days  99% 

SFS 08 Supplier Payment within 10 days 83% 

SFS 09 % of supplier payments by electronic means  97% 

SFS 10 % of remittances to suppliers by electronic means 95% 

SFS 11 % of Financial Systems availability  99.5% 

 

The 10 day supplier payment target will be removed as this target has never been achieved at CBC or 

SRBC. The requirement for reporting payment days comes from a number of sources: 

• The prompt payment code that both CBC and SRBC signed up to required payment within 30 

days and to monitor the performance of this 

 

• The Public Contracts Regulations require local authorities to publish their 30 day payment 

performance annually along with any late payment interest due, or paid, on any late payments  

 

• The government‘s faster payment initiative about five years ago required all public sector 

organisations to agree to aim for a 10 day payment target and all central government 

departments had to publish their 10 day and 30 day payment performance. This has since 

reduced to 5 day and 30 day  

A request to other Lancashire District Councils was made as to payment targets, of the six that responded 

only Preston has a 10 day target and this is only achievable as Preston Council sets up all creditors as 

direct debits. 

It is now the view of SFS that the 10 day target should be removed as a performance target and replaced 

with a commitment to monitor the speed at which the council makes payments to local and SME 

businesses. This is included in the Financial Systems and Exchequer Service’s service plan for 2019/20. 

The 15 working day management accounts target will not apply in April and May due to the demands 

placed on the management accounts team in closing the accounts and generating the statement of 

accounts. 

 

Page 30



22 
 

Shared Assurance Services - Performance Measures – 2019/20 
 

Ref Performance Measure Target 

SAS 01 Planned Internal Audit Time  90% 

SAS 02 Audit Plan Completed 85% 

SAS 03 Management Actions Agreed 95% 

 

  

Page 31



23 
 

Shared Financial Services Risk Review 

Risk RAG Status Status/Actions 

Review of shared services and in particular SFS diverts staff time 
away from delivering service plan  

 
Shared services review will involve staff consultation and 
engagement taking time away from day to day activities and project 
work 

There is a lack of skills within the team to deliver the shared services 
plan 

 

The current staff in SFS have the necessary skills to deliver the 
service plan or will buy in external expertise to deliver it e.g. Civica 
support or procurement support for bank contract 
 
There is an inherent risk that there is insufficient succession planning 
such that some skills may be lost if a restructure is completed 

There is a lack of capacity within the team to deliver the shared 
services plan 

 

There is a high demand on the SFS, especially procurement and the 
financial system team. Any unforeseen demands on these teams, 
such as new corporate projects, may impact on these services in 
particular. 

Services external to SFS do not have the capacity to help implement 
the SFS service plan 

 
The main demand will be on both councils’ ICT services. SFS must 
ensure its projects are built into both councils’ ICT programmes. 

Shared Financial Services Skills Review 

Additional Skills Identified Project/Action Required by whom Required by date 

Commercial/investment appraisal skills In-house and external training Management accounts  31/03/20 

 

P
age 32



24 
 

 

 

Shared Assurance Services Risk Review 

Risk RAG Status Status/Actions 

Review of shared assurance services diverts staff time away from 
delivering service plan  

RED 
Shared services review will involve staff consultation and 
engagement taking time away from day to day activities and project 
work 

There is a lack of skills within the team to deliver the shared 
assurance services plan 

RED 

The current staff within Shared Assurance have significant skills to 
deliver the business improvement plan, however, there are some 
specific skills required that will either have to be bought in to support 
implementation or training provided to enable the delivery 
 
There is a current risk in regard to the right levels of skills being in 
place due to long term sickness of one postholder and due to the 
service carrying vacancies at present 

There is a lack of capacity within the team to deliver the shared 
services plan 

AMBER 

There are currently resource issues within Shared Assurance 
Services which has reduced capacity within the teams and there is 
currently insufficient capacity to deliver all improvements within the 
plan 

The business improvements planned do not deliver the required or 
outlined benefits 

AMBER 
Further investigation in regard to business outcomes and cost / 
benefits needs to be undertaken in order to determine the validity of 
the proposed business improvements. 

Shared Assurance Services Skills Review 

Additional Skills Identified Project/Action Required by whom Required by date 

IDEA Software training External Training 
Internal Audit & other 

services to be determined 
31/03/20 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Shared Financial Assurance Business Plan 2019/20
	Service Plan Shared Financial Services 2019.20

	8 Extending Shared Services - C.Co Report
	South Ribble  Chorley Shared Services Report Final 1 Issued 140519




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE

Monday, 3 June 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Councillors Paul Foster (Chair), A Bradley (Vice-Chair),
M Boardman, Colin Clark, G Dunn, Margaret France, D C Shaw
and Margaret Smith

SUBSTITUTES:

Councillor Mick Titherington

OFFICERS:

Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Rebecca Huddleston, Jane
Blundell (Deputy Section 151 Officer), Janice Bamber (Interim
Head of Shared Assurance Services), Dianne Scambler
(Democratic and Member Services Team Leader) and James
Thomson

OTHER MEMBERS:
PUBLIC:
1

0

Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Matthew Tomlinson (South Ribble
Borough Council) and Peter Wilson (Chorley Council).

2

Appointment of Chair an Vice Chair
As per the Terms of Reference for the Joint Committee, the Chair and Vice Chair
positions are alternated between the two Councils each year.
It was proposed by Councillor Alistair Bradley, seconded by Councillor Mick
Titherington and
RESOLVED (Unanimously) that Councillor Paul Foster be appointed as Chair of the
Shared Services Joint Committee for 2019/20.
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Foster, seconded by Councillor David Shaw and
RESOLVED (Unanimously) that Councillor Alistair Bradley be appointed as the Vice
Chair of the Shared Services Joint Committee for 2019/20.

3

Minutes of the Last Meeting
The minutes of the Shared Services Joint Committee meeting held on 7 February
2019 were confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

4

Declarations of Any Interests
There were no declarations of interests.

Shared Services Joint Committee Monday 3 June 2019

2

5

Shared Financial Assurance Business Plan 2019/20
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Policy and Governance
(Chorley Council) that presented the 2019/20 shared financial and assurance service
business plan for 2019/20.
The Shared Financial and Assurance Service was established in 2009 following the
development of a shared services agreement between both councils. Each year, the
Service produces a plan, setting out the key objectives for each service area, its
achievements over the previous year and key pieces of work planned for the year
ahead, over and above business as usual. Performance indicators, risks and
resources also form part of the business plan.
Officers outlined the key tasks for each of the service areas and what actions would
be taken to deliver them. Most of the work was around better ways of working across
the two sites by streamlining processes, the procurement of new systems and
ensuring that wherever possible best practices are shared between the teams.
The joint arrangements continued to provide financial savings of around £600k per
annum and although it was recognised that there were no additional cash savings to
be made, officers were confident that there were other beneficial efficiency savings
achievable for both councils.
Members commented that it was important to produce regular monitoring reports to
help keep Members updated on progress against the plan but an acceptance that
this did not have to be reported to a formal meeting.
In response to a Member query it was reported that the leasing and or procurement
of hybrids/electrical council vehicles, including the Mayoral car was high on the
agenda for South Ribble Borough Council with a report expected soon to Cabinet.
There was an acceptance from members that this was an area that needed to be
reviewed across both Councils.
RESOLVED (Unanimously): That the Annual Shared Financial and Assurance
Services Service Plan for 2019/20 be approved.

6

Shared Financial Service Staffing Review and Update and Proposals
The Director of Policy and Governance (Chorley Council) presented a report that
briefed the Committee on the review of, and amendments to, the existing shared
services for finance and assurance between South Ribble Borough Council and
Chorley Borough Council.
Officers from both Council have met regularly over the past months to discuss the
issues facing the service. In order to ensure that the service continues to provide
value for money, as well as its statutory requirements for both councils through the
provision of resources, recruitment and greater alignment of processes at both
councils, it has been recognised that there is a need to future proof the service. This
can be achieved through developing skills within the team and recruitment of
personnel with the necessary skills to lead the teams within the service and facilitate
succession within the team.

Shared Services Joint Committee Monday 3 June 2019

3

The current staffing has a number of temporary, agency and honoraria
arrangements in place that need to be made permanent in the future. It is also
extremely important to recruit to a more specialised post to facilitate a recent
retirement request and allow for adequate succession planning to be put in place.
Most job descriptions need updating so that they are aligned with new behaviours,
competencies and values embedded at both council and reflect the roles and
responsibilities being undertaken.
A review of the current financial system and differing payroll systems at both
Councils is also considered a priority so that the service can continue to deliver
efficiencies and improve performance.
Although the Chair expressed some concerns that the current Senior Management
Structure at South Ribble did not seem to mirror what had been agreed at a Council
meeting with regards to the shared arrangements, there was an acceptance by the
Joint Committee that the proposals for the Shared Financial Services were needed
to ensure its continued success, particularly around the closure of accounts.
RESOLVED (Unanimously): That
1. the report be noted alongside the Shared Financial and Assurance Services
Service Plan 2019/20.
2. Members approve the creation of two new posts in Shared Financial Services
so that the service can meet its statutory closure of accounts requirements in
2019/20 and provide additional capacity and succession planning for
procurement services.
3. the approved report be taken to the most appropriate decision making body of
both Councils to expedite the approval of the two new posts.
4. A more detailed review be brought back to the Shared Services Joint
Committee to outline progress and further recommendations for approval.
7

Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED (Unanimously):
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of
the following item of business as it involved the discussion of information defined as
exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972, ‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information) ‘and in which the
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in
disclosing it.

8

Extending Shared Services - C.Co Report
The Joint Committee considered a confidential report of the Director of Policy and
Governance (Chorley Council) on a report that had been produced by an external
consultant on progressing the agreed extended shared services arrangements
between the two Councils.
Although progress had been stalled there was agreement from both Councils that
this was still a view that was shared across all political parties at both authorities and
that the work should now be progressed at pace.

Shared Services Joint Committee Monday 3 June 2019

4

RESOLVED (Unanimously) that
1. the current work being undertaken by the external consultants C.Co be
revisited and concluded over the next few weeks.
2. a report on how the new shared services arrangements will be progressed be
brought back to a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee at the end
of June/early July for decision.

Chair

Shared Services Joint Committee Monday 3 June 2019

Date

